

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

SC: 156077

COA: 337848

-vs-

Circuit Court Nos. 16-17887 FH  
16-17888 FH

DAVID ROSS AMES

Defendant-Appellant

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

Oral Argument Requested

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)  
Training Director

JACQUELINE MCCANN (P58774)  
Assistant Defender  
645 Griswold  
3300 Penobscot Building  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 256-9833

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... i

Question Presented.....iii

Statement of Facts..... 1

Argument ..... 3

**I. MCL 769.34(10) requires appellate courts to affirm any and all sentences falling within a properly calculated sentencing guidelines range regardless of the proportionality or reasonableness of the sentence. That provision of the statute is invalid under the now advisory sentencing guidelines..... 3**

A. *Lockridge necessarily invalidates MCL 769.34(10), which requires appellate courts to affirm any and all within-guideline sentences without regard to the reasonableness or proportionality of those sentences. .... 3*

B. *Appellate review is a necessary mechanism for protecting the Sixth Amendment concerns addressed in Lockridge. . .... 10*

C. *Michigan’s appellate courts have recognized that MCL 769.34(10) was not intended to and cannot prevent appellate review of constitutional errors. .... 14*

Relief Requested ..... 17

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Gall v United States</i> , 552 US 38 (2007) .....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Nelson v US</i> , 555 US 350, (2009) .....	11, 14
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).....	16
<i>People v Conley</i> , 270 Mich App 301 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>People v Garza</i> , 469 Mich 431 (2003) .....	16
<i>People v Haymer</i> , 165 Mich App 734 (1988) .....	16
<i>People v Heller</i> , 316 Mich App 314, 320–21 (2016) (2016) .....	3
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015).....	2, 3, 4
<i>People v Martinez</i> , 193 Mich App 377 (1992).....	5
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990).....	passim
<i>People v Schrauben</i> , 314 Mich App 181 (2016).....	2, 3, 12, 13
<i>People v Sharp</i> , 192 Mich App 501 (1992) .....	15
<i>People v Smith</i> , 482 Mich 292 (2008).....	10
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017) .....	3, 4
<i>Peugh v United States</i> , 569 US 530 (2013) .....	11
<i>Rita v US</i> , 551 US 338 (2007) .....	passim
<i>United States v Carter</i> , 564 F3d 325 (CA 4, 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v Garcia</i> , 774 F3d 472 (CA 8, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v Lawrence</i> , 788 F3d 234 (CA 7, 2015) .....	11
<i>US v Booker</i> , 543 US 220 (2005) .....	6, 7

*US v Griffith*, 115 F Supp 3d 726 (2015) ..... 11

*US v Matchett*, 802 F3d 1185 (CA 11, 2015)..... 11

*US v Moon*, 808 F3d 1085 (CA 6, 2015) ..... 12

**Constitution and Statutes**

Const, Art 1, sec 20 ..... 5

MCL 600.308..... 6

MCL 769.34..... 4
